BBRG specific risk premium 1.0%

Cost of BBRG equity (post tax) 11.7%

Corporate tax rate 27%

Cost of Bekaert equity before tax 12.2% 14.6% 18.0%
Cost of BBRG equity before tax 16.0%

Bekaert WACC - nominal 8.8% 10.9% 13.9%
BBRG WACC - nominal 11.9%
Expected inflation 1.6% 1.9% 2.4%

Bekaert WACC in real terms 7.3% 9.0% 11.5%
BBRG WACC in real terms 10.0%

Based on current knowledge, reasonable changes in key assumptions (including discount rate, sales and margin evolution) would
not generate impairments for any of the cash-generating units for which goodwill has been allocated.

Current headroom for impairment of the BBRG goodwill, i.e. the excess of the recoverable amount over the carrying amount of
the BBRG CGU, is estimated at € 123.6 million (2016: € 335 million). Headroom decreased as a result of business recovering
more slowly than initially planned. Sensitivity analyses performed for reasonable changes in the key assumptions pointed out
that the headroom for impairment would be consumed if the combination of the following three events is realized (compared to
management forecast):

 » Sales would be 10% lower; and
 » EBIT percentage on sales would be 5% lower; and
 » WACC would be 0.85% higher.

Annual Report Bekaert 2017  112

6.3.  Property, plant and equipment

As at 1 January 2016 1 125 834 2 614 529 97 160 11 701 7 209 85 354 3 941 788
Expenditure 18 176 80 984 8 728 47 1 994 50 226 160 155
Disposals and retirements -853 -31 706 -3 806 -35 -56 - -36 456
New consolidations 22 652 69 286 483 33 - 1 788 94 242
Transfers 1 - - - - - -1 -1
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale -44 775 -11 032 -412 - - -969 -57 188
Exchange gains and losses (-) 8 405 -13 398 -198 737 -98 3 376 -1 176
Inflation effects on opening
balances 1 996 2 388 255 - - 55 4 694
Other inflation effects - - - - - -6 -6
As at 31 December 2016 1 131 435 2 711 051 102 210 12 483 9 049 139 823 4 106 052
As at 1 January 2017 1 131 435 2 711 051 102 210 12 483 9 049 139 823 4 106 052
Expenditure 48 224 155 300 11 303 254 2 326 55 002 272 410
Disposals and retirements -3 918 -32 140 -6 875 -92 -10 -8 -43 043
Deconsolidations -26 174 -11 990 -421 - - -690 -39 275
Transfers 1 - 990 - -990 - -304 -304
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale 30 173 12 410 463 - - 1 089 44 135
Exchange gains and losses (-) -68 186 -155 871 -5 202 -732 -196 -10 574 -240 761
Inflation effects on opening
balances 1 676 2 047 213 - - - 3 936
Other inflation effects - - - - - 9 9
As at 31 December 2017 1 113 229 2 681 797 101 692 10 922 11 170 184 349 4 103 159

Cost
in thousands of € Total

Land and
buildings

Plant,
machinery

and
equipment

Furniture
and

vehicles
Finance

leases
Other
PP&E

Assets
under

construc-
tion

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
As at 1 January 2016 492 640 1 862 060 80 713 2 003 3 645 - 2 441 061
Charge for the year 43 120 141 781 7 129 451 450 - 192 931
Impairment losses 11 906 7 412 133 - - - 19 451
Reversal impairment losses and
depreciations 5 -2 067 59 -27 - - -2 030
Disposals and retirements -448 -30 107 -3 659 -35 -10 - -34 259
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale -20 808 -3 331 -169 - - - -24 308
Exchange gains (-) and losses -187 -13 381 -503 -37 -84 - -14 192
Inflation effects on opening
balances 626 1 452 221 - - - 2 299
As at 31 December 2016 526 854 1 963 819 83 924 2 355 4 001 - 2 580 953
As at 1 January 2017 526 854 1 963 819 83 924 2 355 4 001 - 2 580 953
Charge for the year 41 847 142 431 7 623 441 505 - 192 846
Impairment losses 171 4 595 6 - - - 4 772
Reversal impairment losses and
depreciations -4 395 -3 817 92 -132 - - -8 252
Disposals and retirements -3 528 -29 801 -6 526 -72 -10 - -39 936
Transfers1 - 846 - -846 - - -
Deconsolidations -2 251 -4 018 -224 - - - -6 494
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale 3 251 3 747 190 - - - 7 188
Exchange gains (-) and losses -28 754 -106 117 -4 200 -125 -165 - -139 360
Inflation effects on opening
balances 588 1 370 198 - - - 2 156
As at 31 December 2017 533 783 1 973 056 81 082 1 620 4 332 - 2 593 874

1 Total transfers equal zero when aggregating the balances of ‘Intangible assets’ (see note 6.1.) and ‘Property, plant and equipment’.

Annual Report Bekaert 2017  113

in thousands of €
Land and
buildings

Plant,
machinery

and
equipment

Furniture
and

vehicles
Finance

leases
Other
PP&E

Assets
under

construc-
tion Total

Carrying amount
as at 31 December 2016
before investment grants and
reclassification of leases 604 581 747 232 18 286 10 128 5 048 139 823 1 525 099
Net investment grants -7 050 -2 201 - - - -1 134 -10 385
Finance leases by asset
category 7 822 2 185 120 -10 128 - - -
Carrying amount
as at 31 December 2016 605 353 747 216 18 406 - 5 048 138 689 1 514 714

Carrying amount
as at 31 December 2017
before investment grants and
reclassification of leases 579 446 708 741 20 609 9 301 6 838 184 349 1 509 285
Net investment grants -6 179 -2 079 - - - - -8 257
Finance leases by asset
category 7 260 1 841 200 -9 301 - - -
Carrying amount
as at 31 December 2017 580 528 708 504 20 809 - 6 838 184 349 1 501 028

The majority of the steep increase in capital expenditure relates to the capacity expansion programs in EMEA and Asia Pacific.
The net exchange loss for the year mainly relates to assets denominated in Chinese renminbi (€ -27.9 million), Chilean pesos
(€ -4.3 million), Indian rupee (€ -4.5 million), US dollar (€ -45.8 million) and Brazilian real (€ -7.6 million).

The methodology for impairment testing is consistent with the one presented in note 6.2. ‘Goodwill’. Deconsolidations and
the reclassification from held for sale in 2017 relate to the disposal of the majority stake in the rubber reinforcement plant